PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Employment Agreement		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Erik M. Erbe				04/23/2003	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Orthovita, Inc.				
Street Address:	77 Great Valley Parkway				
City:	Malvern				
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19355				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12706		12706	530		
Application Number: 12706530 000000000000000000000000000000000000					
Fax Number: (610)640-2603					
Correspondence will I	\$40.00				
Phone: 4843238869				54	
Email: sgannon@orth Correspondent Name: Suzanne Gan			on, Orthovita, Inc.	CH	
Address Line 1: 77 Great Valley Pa					
Address Line 4: Malvern, PENNSYLVANIA 19355					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			VITA0901.US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Suzanne M. Gannon		
Total Attachments: 13 source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page1.tif source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page2.tif source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page3.tif source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page4.tif source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page5.tif PATENT					
501153682			REEL:	REEL: 024262 FRAME: 0363	

source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page6.tif
source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page7.tif
source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page8.tif
source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page9.tif
source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page10.tif
source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page11.tif
source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page12.tif
source=VITA0901US_Erbe_Employment_Agreement#page13.tif

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

BMPLOYMENT AORBEMENT (the "Agreement") entered into as of April 23, 2003 by and between Orthdvita, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Company"), and Erik M. Erbe, an employee of the Company ("Erbe").

WHEREAS, the Company wishes to employ Erbe as its Chief Scientific Officer, and to elect Brbe as its Chief Scientific Officer as provided in Section 1.2 herein, and both parties desire to enter into an employment agreement to reflect Erbe's present position with the Company upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THERBFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1.0 <u>Employment</u>. The Company hereby employs Brbe as its Chief Scientific Officer. Brbe hereby accepts such employment and agrees to perform his duties and responsibilities, in accordance with terms, conditions and provisions hereinafter set forth.

1.1 Employment Term. The term of Broe's employment under this Agreement shall commence as of the date hereof (the "Biffective Date") and shall continue in effect through April 23, 2004 with automatic renewal thereafter for one year intervals provided, however, that if a Change in Control shall have occurred during the Employment Term, the Employment Term shall expire no earlier than twelve (12) months beyond the month in which such Change in Control occurred (the "Employment Term"), unless terminated prior thereto in accordance with the applicable provision of Section 5.

1.2 <u>Duties and Responsibilities</u>. Erbe shall serve as the Company's Chief Solentific Officer and in such other senior positions, if any, to which he may be appointed during the Employment Term. During the Employment Term, Brbe shall perform all duties and accept all responsibilities incident to, and not inconsistent with, such positions.

1.3 <u>Extent of Service</u>. During the Employment Term, Brbe agrees to use his best offerts to carry out his duties and responsibilities under Section 1.2 hereof and, consistent with the other provisions of this Agreement, to devote substantially all his business time, attention, and energy thereto except to the extent required by Erbe's outside board directorships, eivic or charitable activities held on the date of this Agreement. Brbe agrees not to become engaged in any additional business, civic or charitable activity which, in the CEO's reasonable judgment, is likely to interfere materially with his ability to discharge his duties and responsibilities to the Company.

1.4 <u>Base Salary</u>. For all the services rendered by Brbe hereunder, the Company shall pay Brbe a base salary at the annual rate of \$186,600 plus an automobile allowance of \$600.00 per calendar month ("Base Salary"), payable in instaliments at such times as the Company customarily pays its other senior level Officers (but in any event no less often than monthly). Brbo's Base Salary shall be reviewed and may be appropriately adjusted at such time by the CEO pursuant to its normal performance review policies for senior level Officers upon his appointment as CSO; such increased

L

512 - 512

(B))

Base Salary, if any, is hereafter referred to as "Increased Base Salary".

1.5 Retirement and Benefit Coverages. Bree shall be eligible to participate in any pension plans, retirement plans and any health, accident, general liability, directors and officers liability, or disability insurance, sick leave or other benefit plans or programs made available to other similarly situated employees of the Company (the "Plans") as long as they are kept in force by the Company and provided Bree meets the eligibility requirements and other terms, conditions and restrictions of the respective Plans. In addition, Bree shall be entitled to the Company's regular holiday and vacation policy and any other perequisites provided by the Company to its senior level Officers.

ξ.

1.6 Stock Options/Stock Awards/Bonefits. In the event that (i) Brbe's employment is terminated by the Company or a successor entity pursuant to Section 5.4 or (ii) Brbe's employment is Company pursuant to Section 5.5 or (iii) there is a Change of Control as defined in Section 6, then one hundred percent (100%) of any stock option, restricted stock or other stock awards granted Brbe that have not yet become exercisable or vested shall become exercisable or vested on the effective date of the event set forth in (i), (ii) or (iii) of this sentence and Erbe shall become entitled to the payments set forth in Sections 5.4 or 5.5, as applicable. Subject to the discretion of the Board, Brbe shall be eligible to receive additional grants of stock options from time to time in the future, on such terms and subject to such conditions as the Board shall determine as of the date of any such grant.

1.7 Life Insurance. During the Employment Term, the Company shall maintain, under an arrangement satisfactory to the Company, \$1,000,000 of life insurance on the life of Brbe. Brbe shall have the right to designate the beneficiary of such insurance policy. The Company may maintain term life insurance, whole life insurance or such other form of insurance as it deems appropriate.

1.8 Incontive Programs. Brbs shall be entitled to participate in any short-term or long-term incentive compensation programs established by the Company for its senior level Officers generally ("Incentive Programs"). Payments under such Incentive Programs shall depend upon achievement of certain business and individual performance targets specified and approved by the CBO; provided, however, that Brbe's "target opportunity" under any such Incentive Program shall be based on 35% of annual salary.

2.0 <u>Confidential Information</u>. Erbe acknowledges that, by reason of his employment by and service to the Company before and during the Employment Term, he has had and will continue to have access to certain confidential and proprietary information relating to the Company's business, which may include, but is not limited to, trade secrets as defined by Pennsylvania Law, oustomer information, supplier information, cost and pricing information, marketing and sales techniques, strategies and programs, proprietary computer programs and software and financial information (collectively referred to as "Confidential Information"). Bree acknowledges that such Confidential Information is a valuable and unique asset of the Company and Erbs covenants that he will not at any time during the Employment Term use any Confidential Information or divulge or disclose any Confidential Information to any person, firm or corporation except in connection with Hube's good faith belief as to the proper performance of his duties for the Company. Bree also covenants that, for a period of three (3) years after the termination of his employment, directly or indirectly, he will not use any Confidential Information for any purpose or divulge or disclose any

Confidential Information to any person, firm or corporation, unlass such information is in the public domain through no fault of Brbe or except when required to do so by a court of law, by any governmental agency having supervisory authority over the business of the Company or over Brbe or by any administrative or legislative body (including a committee thereof) which Brbe reasonably believes has apparent jurisdiction to order him to divulge, disclose or make accessible such information, in which case Brbe will inform the Company in writing promptly of such required disclosure.

2.1Intellectual Property. Brbe will communicate to the Company any and all novel ideas. concepts, inventions, processes, and improvements, patentable or unpatentable, made or conceived by him, either solely or jointly with others, from the time of entering the Company's employ until he leaves, along the line of the Company's business, or resulting from or suggested by any work which he may do for the Company, or at its request, and he will, at all times during his employment with the Company and after his termination for any reason, assist the Company in every proper way (at the Company's expense), to obtain for the Company's own benefit patents for any or all of these ideas, concepts, inventions, processes and improvements in the United States and any and all foreign countries, if patentable, by executing and delivering to the Company any and all applications, assignments, and other instruments, by giving evidence and testimony, and by executing and delivering to the Company all drawings, blueprints, notes, and specifications deemed necessary by the Company in order to apply for and obtain letters patent of the United States or foreign countries for such ideas, concepts, inventions, processes and improvements, and Ribe does hereby assign and will assign and convey to the Company his onlire right, title and interest in and to all such ideas. concepts, inventions, processes, and improvements, and all patent applications and patents thereon. Brbe further agrees to conduct himself as described above after leaving the Company's employment as to all ideas, concepts, inventions, processes and improvements conceived or disclosed while with the Company.

3.0 Non-Competition: Non-Solicitation.

.,

(a) During the Employment Term and for a period of two years thereafter, Erbe will not, except with the prior written consent of the CBO, directly or indirectly own, manage, operate, join, control, finance or participate in the ownership, management, operation, control or financing of, or be connected as an officer, director, employce, partner, principal, agent, representative; consultant or otherwise with, or use or permit his name to be used in connection with, any business or enterprise that is engaged in a geographic area in which the Company or any of its affiliates is operating either during the Employment Term or on the date Erbe's employment terminates, as applicable, (whether or not such business is physically located within those areas) (the "Geographic Area"), in any biomaterials business that is directly competitive to a business from which the Company or any of its affiliates derive at least five percent of its respective gross revenues either during the Employment Term or on the date Erbe's employment terminates, as applicable ("Competing Business"). It is recognized by Brbe that the business of the Company and its affiliates and Erbe's connection therewith is or will be involved in activity throughout the Geographic Area, and that more limited geographical limitations on this non-competition covenant are therefore not appropriate,

(b) The foregoing restrictions shall not be construed to prohibit the ownership by

Brbe of less than five percent of any class of securities of any corporation which is engaged in any of the foregoing businesses having a class of securities registered pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act"), provided that such ownership represents a passive investment and that neither Brbe nor any group of persons including Brbe in any way, either directly or indirectly, manages or exercises control of any such corporation, guarantees any of its financial obligations, otherwise takes any part in its business, other than exercising his rights as a shareholder, or seeks to do any of the foregoing.

(c) Brbe further covenants and agrees that, during the Employment Term and for the period of two years thereafter, Brbe will not, without the prior written consent of the Company, personally solicit for a Competing Business any customer that was a oustomer of the Company or any of its affiliates during the Employment Term or on the date on which Erbe's employment terminates or any person who is a managerial or higher level employee of the Company at the date Brbe's employment terminates. The foregoing covenant of Brbe shall not apply to any person after twelve months have elapsed subsequent to the date on which such person's employment by the Company has terminated.

4.0 Equitable Relief.

98 A

(,

(a) Erbo acknowledges and agrees that the restrictions contained in Sections 2 and 3 are reasonable and necessary to protect and preserve the legitimate interest, properties, goodwill and business of the Company, that the Company would not have entered into this Agreement in the absence of such restrictions and that irreparable injury will be suffered by the Company should Erbo's breach any of the provisions of Sections 2 and 3. Brbe represents and acknowledges that (i) he has been advised by the Company to consult his own legal counsel in respect of this Agreement, and (ii) he has had full opportunity, prior to execution of this Agreement, to review thoroughly this Agreement with his counsel.

(b) Erbe further acknowledges and agrees that a breach of any of the restrictions in Sections 2 and 3 cannot be adequately compensated by monetary damages. Brbe agrees that the Company shell be ontitled to seek preliminary injunctive relief, without the necessity of proving actual damages. In the event that any of the provisions of Sections 2 or 3 hereof should ever be adjudicated to exceed the time, geographic, service, or other limitations permitted by applicable law in any jurisdiction, it is the intention of the parties that the provision shall be amended to the extent of the maximum time, geographic, service, or other limitations permitted by applicable law, that such amendment shall apply only within the jurisdiction of the court that made such adjudication and that the provision otherwise be enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law.

(c) Brbe irrevocably and unconditionally (i) agrees that any suit, action or other legal proceeding arising out of this Agreement, including, without limitation, any action commonced by the Company for preliminary and permanent injunctive relief and other equitable relief, may be brought in the United States District Court for the Bastern District of Ponnsylvania, or if such court does not have jurisdiction or will not accept jurisdiction, in any court of general jurisdiction in Chester County, Pennsylvania, (ii) consents to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of either such court in any such suit, action or proceeding, and (iii) waives any objection which Brbo may have to the

laying of venue of any such suit, action or proceeding in either such court. Broe also irrevocably and unconditionally consents to the service of any process, pleadings, notices or other papers at the address set forth in the notice provisions of Scotlon 12 hereof.

 $(\overline{\cdot}$

12

5.0 <u>Termination</u>. The Employment Term shell terminate upon the occurrence of any one of the following events:

Disability. The Company may terminate the Employment Term, in compliance with 5.1 applicable law, if Brbo is unable substantially to perform the essential duties and responsibilities hercunder to the full extent required by the Board by reason of mental or physical illness, injury or any other cause for six consecutive months, or for more than nine months in the aggregate during any period of twolve conscoutive calendar months (a "Disability"); provided, however, that the Company shall continue to pay Brbe his Base Salary or Increased Base Salary, as applicable, until termination of the Employment Term. At the date of such termination the Company shall prepare and execute a release substantially in the form attached hereto as Annex 1, (the "Release"), and present the Roleuso for execution to Brbs, or Brbs's representative should he lack capacity to executo the Release. Upon execution of the Release by Erbe, or his personal representative, as the case may be, Erbe shall be entitled to receive all payments and benefits to the same extent and at the same time as specified in Section 5.4(b), offset by any amounts Brbe receives under any long term disability program maintained by the Company. Otherwise, in the event of Disability, the Company shall have no further liability or obligation to Broe under this Agreement except as set forth in the Release. In the event of any dispute under this Section 5.1 and to the extent determined by the Board to be job-related and consistent with business necessity, Brbe shall submit to a physical examination by a licensed physician experienced in disability examination selected by the Board and approved by Brbo, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld.

5.2 Death. The Bmployment Term shall terminate on the date of Brbe's death. In such event, the Company shall pay to Brbe's executors, legal representatives or administrators, as applicable, an amount equal to the installment of his Base Salary set forth in Section 1.4 hereof or Increased Base Salary, as applicable, for the full month in which he dies, and all unreimbursed expenses and unused vacation time. If Brbe dies while an employee of the Company, the designated beneficiary, or if no such beneficiary has been designated, Brbe's estate, shall be entitled to receive (i) the proceeds of the life insurance policy described in Section 1.7 and (ii) a payment from the Company of an amount equal to the benefits calculated as of the date of death pursuant to Section 5.4(a)(ii), on the basis that the death of Brbe is equivalent to termination without cause. Otherwise, the Company shall have no further liability or obligation under this Agreement to his executors, legal representatives, administrators, heirs or assigns or any other person claiming under or through him.

5.3. <u>Cause</u>. The Company may terminate the Employment Term at any time for "Cause" upon 30 days' written notice to Brbo, in which event all payments under this Agreement shall cease, except for (i) Base Salary, or Increased Base Salary, as applicable, to the extent already earned and a payment equal to any unroimbursed expenses and unused vacation, which shall be paid in a single lump sum on the day the Employment Term terminates, and (ii) any other benefits in accordance with the terms of any applicable Plans and Incentive Programs of the Company. For purposes of this Agreement, Erbe's employment may be terminated for "cause" if (i) Brbe is convicted of a felony,

\$

(ii) in the reasonable determination of the Board, Brbe has committed an intentional act of fraud, embezzlement, or theft in connection with Erbe's duties in the course of his employment with the Company, or engaged in gross negligence in the course of his employment with the Company, (iii) Brbe intentionally breached his obligations under this Agreement, including inattention to or neglect of duties and shall not have remedied such breach within 30 days after receiving written notice from the Board specifying the details thereof, provided, however, that in any case under this clause (iii), the act or failure to act by Erbe is materially harmful to the business of the Company, and (iv) the failure by Brbe to follow the lawful directives of the Company's Chairman or its Board of Directors, provided that (other than in the case of those actions or othissions set forth in clause (i) and (ii) above) Brbe shall have been given reasonably detailed notice that such an event constituting cause for termination has occurred and shall have been given at least 30 days opportunity to take remedial action but shall have falled or refused to do so. For purposes of this Agreement, an act or omission on the part of Etbe shall be deemed "intentional" or gross negligence only if it was done by Etbe in . bad faith, not merely an error in judgment, and without reasonable belief that the act or omission was in the best interest of the Company. In the event of a dispute concerning application of the words intentional or gross negligence as used in this Section 5.3, no claim by the Company that Cause exists shall be given effect unless the Company establishes to the Board by clear and convincing evidence that Cause exists.

5.4. Termination Without Cause.

(a) The Company may terminate Erbe without cause, at any time, from the position in which he is employed hereunder (on which date the Employment Term shall be deemed to have ended) upon not less than 30 days' prior written notice to Brbe; provided, however, that, commencing on the date of such notice, Brbe shall be under no obligation to render any additional services to the Company and shall be allowed to seek other employment. Upon such termination, except as provided in Section 5.4(b) below, Brbe shall be entitled to receive (i) Base Salaty or Increased Base Salary, as applicable, to the extent already carned and for the remaining term of his employment under this agreement, and a payment equal to any unused vacation, unreimbursed expenses, which shall be paid in a single lump sum on the day the Employment Term ends, and (ii) any other benefits in accordance with the terms of any Plans and Incentive Programs of the Company.

(b) Notwithstanding the forogoing, upon such termination, the Company shall prepare and execute the Release and present the Release to Brbe for execution. Upon execution of the Release by Brbe, he shall be entitled to receive, commencing on the eighth day following execution of the Release, in lieu of the Company obligations described in Subsection (a) of this Section, which Brbe agrees to walve, (i) continuation for twenty-four (24) months of Brbe's current Base Salary, or Increased Base Salary, as applicable, in accordance with Section 1.4 (without regard to Brbe's removal), (ii) any other amounts earned, vested, or owing but not yet paid under Section 1.1 through 1.8 above, (iii) a pro-mata portion of any Incentive Programs to the extent that such amount would have been carned in accordance with the terms of such Incentive Programs specified in Section 1.8 above for the then current fiscal year of the Company, without regard to a requirement, if any, set forth in Incentive Programs of employment with the Company at date of payment under such Incentive Programs (iv) a payment equal to any unused vacation and

6

PATENT REEL: 024262 FRAME: 0370

unrelimbursed expenses, (v) any other benefits in accordance with the terms of any Plans and Incentive Programs of the Company without regard to a requirement, if any, set forth in Plans or Incentive Programs of employment with the Company at date of payment under such Plans or Incentive Programs, and (vi) to the extent not provided in (v) directly above, health insurance for Erbe and eligible family members and disability insurance for Erbe, for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the date of termination pursuant to Section 5.4(a), each with coverage and at a cost identical to that provided Brbe immediately prior to such termination. Upon Termination Without Cause, Company shall have no liability or obligation to Erbe except as set forth in Section 5.4 and in the Release.

(

5.5 Constructive Termination Without Cause.

 ϵ

(a) Resignation by Brbe for good reason ("Constructive Tormination without Cause") shall mean a termination of Brbe's employment at his initiative following the occurrence, without Brbe's written consent, of (i) a material diminution in Brbe's duties, responsibilities, authority or status, or a failure of Brbe to have a position reporting directly to the CEO, (ii) a reduction in any amount of Brbe's Base Salary, or Increased Base Salary, as applicable, (iii) the assignment to Brbe of duties or responsibilities which are materially inconsistent with the duties, responsibilities, authority, or status of his position as defined in Section 1.2 above or which materially impair Brbe's ability to function in his then current position, or (iv) a failure of the Company to comply with any of the material terms of this Agreement, provided that (other than in the case of those actions or omissions set forth in clause (ii) above) the Company shall have been given reasonably detailed notice that such an event constituting cause for termination has occurred and shall have been given at least 30 days opportunity to take remedial action but shall have failed or refused to do so.

(b) In the event of a Constructive Termination Without Cause, the Company shall prepare and execute the Release and present the Release to Brbe for execution. Upon execution of the Release by Brbe, he shall be entitled to receive all amounts and benefits to the same extent and at the same time as specified in Section 5.4(b). In the event Brbe refuses to execute the Release (or revokes the Release), he shall receive only the amounts and benefits to the same extent and at the same time as specified in Section 5.4(a).

(c) Prior to resigning under this Section, Brbe shall give written notice to the Board and offer a 30-day period for the Company to cure. If no cure has been effected by the end of the applicable cure period, Brbe may resign immediately. The Company may not terminate Brbe pursuant to Section 5.3 or 5.4 subsequent to the date of the written notice provided pursuant to this Section 5.5(c).

5.6. <u>Voluntary Termination</u>. Erbe may voluntarily terminate the Employment Term upon 30 days' prior written notice for any reason. In such event, Brbe shall be entitled only to (i) Base Salary, or Increased Base Salary, as applicable, to the extent already earned and a payment equal to any unused vacation, and unreimbursed expense which shall be paid in a single tump sum on the day the Employment Term terminates, and (ii) any other benefits in accordance with the terms of any Plans and Incentive Programs of the Company, A voluntary termination under this Section 5.6 shall not be deemed a breach of this Agreement.

• 7

PATENT REEL: 024262 FRAME: 0371 5.7 Termination at End of Employment Term. Notwithstanding Section 5.6, if Brbe's employment with the Company is terminated or not renewed at the end of an Employment Term by the Company, the Company shall prepare and execute the Release and present the Release to Brbe for execution. Upon execution of the Release by Brbe, the Company shall pay to Brbe as severance compensation the amounts described in Section 5.4(b), but with Brbe's Base Salary, or Increased Base Salary, as applicable, to continue under Section 5.4(b)(i) for one year after termination of employment. The payments under this Section 5.7 shall be made in lieu of the payments described in Section 5.6, which Erbe hereby agrees to waive. In the ovent Erbe refuses to execute the Release (or revokes the Release), Erbe shall receive only amounts and benefits specified in Section 5.6.

Ċ

5.8 Mitigation. Executive shall be required to mitigate the amount of any payment or benefit provided for in Sections 5.4(b), 5.5(b) and 5.7, by seeking other employment or otherwise there shall be offset against amounts due Executive under this Agreement on account of any romuneration attributable to any subsequent employment that he may obtain. The Company's obligations to make payments under this Agreement and otherwise to perform its obligations hereunder shall not be affected by any circumstances, including, without limitation, any set-off, counterolaim, recoupment, defense or other right which the Company may have against Executive or others.

6.0 Change of Control

Ç.

(a) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, if it is determined that any amount or benefit to be paid or provided under this Agreement or otherwise pursuant to or by reason of any other agreement, policy, plan, program or arrangement by the Company to or for the benefit of Brbe would be an "excess parachute payment," within the meaning of section 280G of the Code, or any successor provision thereof, then the payments and benefits to be paid or provided under this Agreement shall be reduced to the minimum extent necessary (but in no event no less than zero) so that no portion of any such payment or benefit, as so reduced, constitutes an excess parachute payment as therein defined. The fact that Brbe's right to payments or benefits may be reduced by reason of the limitations contained in this Section 6, shall not of itself limit or otherwise affect any other rights of Brbe other than pursuant to this Agreement.

(b) All determinations to be made under this Section 6 shall be made by the Company's independent public accounting firm as in effect immediately prior to the Change of Control (the "Accounting Firm"), which firm shall provide its determinations and any supporting calculations to the Company and Chief Excentive Officer within 10 business days of the event that gives rise to the "excess parachute payment." Any such determination by the Accounting Firm shall be binding upon the Company and Brbe. Brbe shall in his sole discretion determine which and how much of the payments or benefits shall be eliminated or reduced consistent with the requirements of this Section 6. Within five days after Brbe's determination, the Company shall pay (or cause to be paid) or distribute (or cause to be distributed) to or for the benefit of Brbe such amounts as are then due to Brbe under this Agreement. In the event that Brbe fails to make such designation within 20 business days of his notice that such payments or benefits must be eliminated or reduced to comply

with this Section 6 of the Agreement, the Company may effect such reduction in any manner it deems appropriate

([°].

. . • •

(199) (1999)

672

(i) Within two years after the event that gives rise to the "excess parachute payment," the Accounting Firm shall review the determination made by it pursuant to the preceding paragraph. If the Accounting Firm determines that any payments will have been made by the Company which should not have been made ("Overpayment"), consistent with the calculations required to be made hereunder, any such Overpayment shall be treated for all purposes as a loan to Brbe which Brbe shall repay to the Company, together with interest at the applicable Federal rate provided for in Section 7872(f)(2) of the Code (the "Federal Rate"). In the event that the Accounting Firm determines that additional payments which have not been made by the Company could have been made ("Underpayment"), consistent with the calculations required to be made hereunder, any such Underpayment shall be promptly paid by the Company to or for the benefit of Erbe, together with interest at the Federal Rate.

(ii) All of the fees and expenses of the Accounting Firm in performing the determinations referred to in subsections (b) and (b)(i) above shall be borne solely by the Company,

(iii) The limitations of this Section 6(b) shall only apply if payments under this Agreement are subject to Section 280C at the time of the Change of Control. If payments under this Agreement would not be subject to Section 280C if the shareholders of the Company approved the payments, the Company shall use its best efforts to procure the necessary shareholder approval of the payments in a timely manner. If the shareholders approve the payments so that Section 280C does not apply, the Company shall make payments under this Agreement without regard to this Section 6(b).

(c) A "Change of Control" shell be desired to have occurred if the event set forth in any one of the following paragraphs shall have occurred:

(i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act other than a person who is a shareholder of the Company as of the effective date of this Agreement) is or becomes a "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing more than 50% of the combined voting power of the then outstanding securities of the Company, as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company; or

(ii) The shareholders of the Company approve (or, if shareholder approval is not required, the Board approves) an agreement providing for (i) the merger, consolidation or other form of business combination of the Company, or any direct or indirect subsidiary of the Company, with another corporation and the shareholders of the Company, immediately prior to such transaction, will not beneficially own, immediately after such transaction, shares of the Company or the surviving entity or any paront thereof, entitling the shareholders of the Company to vote more than 50% of all shares of the Company, or the surviving entity or any parent thereof which would be entitled in the election of directors (without consideration of the rights of any class of stock to elect directors by a separate class vote), (ii) the sale or other disposition of all or substantially all of the



assets of the Company, or (iii) a liquidation or dissolution of the Company; or

(iii) Individuals who are Continuing Directors cease to constitute a majority of the members of the Board ("Continuing Directors" for this purpose being the members of the Board on the date of adoption of this Agreement, provided that any person becoming a member of the Board subsequent to such date whose election or nomination for election was supported by two-thirds of the Directors who then comprised the Continuing Directors shall be considered to be a Continuing Director).

7.0 <u>Survivorship</u>. The respective rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall survive any termination of Brbe's employment and the Employment Term to the extent necessary to the intended preservation of such rights and obligations.

8.0 Settlement of Disputes: Arbitration: Expenses. All claims by Brbe for benefits under this Agreement shall be directed to and determined by the Board and shall be in writing. Any denial by the Board of a claim for benefits under this Agreement shall be delivered to Brbe in writing and shall set forth the speelfic reasons for the denial and the specific provisions of this Agreement relied upon. The Board shall afford a reasonable opportunity for a review of the decision denying a claim and shall further allow to appeal to the Board a decision of the Board within sixty (60) days after notification by the Board that Brbe's claim has been denied. Any further dispute under the provisions of this Agreement (other than a dispute in which the primary relief sought is an equitable romedy such as an injunction) shall be settled by arbitration in the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in accordance with the National Rules for the Resolution of Employment Disputos then in effect of the American Arbitration Association, before a panel of three arbitrators, two of whom shall be selected by the Company and Erbe, respectively, and the third of whom shall be solected by the other two arbitrators. Any award entered by the arbitrators shall be final, binding and nonappealable and judgment may be entered thereon by either party in accordance with applicable law in any court of competent jurisdiction. This arbitration provision shall be specifically enforceable. The arbitrators shall have no authority to modify any provision of this Agreement or to award a remedy for a dispute involving this Agreement other than a benefit specifically provided under or by virtue of the Agreement. The Company shall be responsible for all of the fees of the Amorican Arbitration Association and the arbitrators and any expenses relating to the conduct of the arbitration as well as Brbe's reasonable legal fees and expenses. The arbitrators shall, in any other event, determine who shall pay Erbe's legal fees and expenses.

9.0 No Attachment. Except as required by law, no right to receive payments under this Agreement shall be subject to anticipation, commutation, alienation, sale, assignment, encumbrance, charge, pledge, or hypothecation or to execution, attachment, lovy, or similar process or assignment by operation of law, and any attempt, voluntary or involuntary, to effect any such action shall be null, void and of no effect; provided, however, that nothing in this Section shall preclude the assumption of such rights by executors, administrators or other legal representatives of Erbe or his estate and their assigning any rights hereunder to the person or persons entitled thereto.

10.0 <u>Source of Payment</u>. All payments provided for under this Agreement shall be paid in each from the general funds of the Company. The Company shall not be required to establish a

10

CH.

special or separate fund or other segregation of assets to assure such payments, and, if the Company shall make any investments to aid it in meeting its obligations hereunder, Brbe shall have no right, title or interest whatever in or to any such investments except as may otherwise be expressly provided in a separate written instrument relating to such investments. Nothing contained in this Agreement, and no action taken pursuant to its provisions, shall create or be construed to oreate a trust of any kind, or a fiduelary relationship, between the Company and Brbe or any other person. To the extent that any person acquires a right to receive payments from the Company hereunder, such right, without prejudice to rights which employees may have, shall be no greater than the right of an unsecured creditor of the Company.

11.0 Notices. All notices and other communications required or permitted herounder or necessary or convonient in connection herewith shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given when hand delivered or mailed by registered or contified mail, as follows (provided that notice of change of address shall be deemed given only when received):

If to the Company, to:

Orthovita, Inc. 45 Great Valley Parkway Malvern, PA 19355 Att: David S. Joseph, Chairman

If to Erbs, to:

Mr. Brik M. Brbo 1247 Berwyn Paoli Road Berwyn, PA 19312

or to such other names or addresses as the Company or Brbe, as the case may be, shall designate by notice to each other person entitled to receive notices in the manner specified in this Section.

12.0 Contents of Agreement: Amendment and Assignment.

(a) This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, including the Employment Agreement dated May 10, 2002, the Payment in the Event of Your Termination of Employment on a Change of Control of Orthovita, Inc. Agreement dated May 29, 2001 and the Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement dated July 5, 1995, and sets forth the entire understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the employment of Fibe by the Company and cannot be changed, modified, extended or terminated except as provided herein or upon written amendment approved by the Company and executed on its behalf by a duly authorized officer and by Brbe. This Agreement does not amend or modify the provisions of any Plans or Incentive Programs in which Brbe participates or is eligible to participate except as set forth in Sections 1.6 and 5.4(b)(ili) and (v) hereof.

(b) All of the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and

Ħ

inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto, except that the duties and responsibilities of Brbe hereunder are of a personal nature and shall not be assignable or delegatable in whole or in part by Brbe. The Company shall require any successor (whether direct or indirect, by purchase, merger, consolidation, reorganization or otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business or assets of the Company, by agreement in form and substance satisfactory to Brbe, expressly to assume and agree to perform this Agreement in the same manner and to the extent the Company would be required to perform if no such succession had taken place.

C

Ċ

13.0 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement or application thereof to anyone or under any circumstances is adjudicated to be invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision or application of this Agreement which can be given effect without the invalid or unenforceable provision or application and shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision or application in any other jurisdiction. If any provision is held void, invalid or unenforceable with respect to particular circumstances, it shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect in all other circumstances.

14.0 <u>Remedies Cumulative: No Walver</u>. No remedy conferred upon a party by this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be outmulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission by a party in exercising any right, remedy or power hereunder or existing at law or in equity shall be construed as a waiver thereof, and any such right, remedy or power may be exercised by such party from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient or necessary by such party in its sole discretion.

15.0 <u>Beneficiaries/References</u>. Broe shall be ontitled, to the extent permitted under any applicable law, to select and change a beneficiary or beneficiaries to receive any compensation or benefit payable herounder following Brbe's death by giving the Company written notice thereof. In the event of Brbe's death or a judicial determination of his incompetence, references in this Agreement to Brbe shall be deemed, where appropriate, to refer to his beneficiary, estate or other legal representative.

16.0 <u>Miscellaneous</u>. All section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which is an original. It shall not be necessary in making proof of this Agreement or any counterpart hereof to produce or account for any of the other counterparts.

17.0 <u>Withholding</u>. The Company may withhold from any payments under this Agreement all federal, state and local taxes as the Company is required to withhold pursuant to any law or governmental rule or regulation. Brbe shall bear all expense of, and be solely responsible for, all federal, state and local taxes due with respect to any payment received hereunder except as otherwise provided with respect to his restricted stock award.

18.0 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without giving effect to any conflict of laws provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

13

ORTHOVITA, INC.

By:

. . .

Authorized Signature David S. Joseph Chairman of the Board of Directors

Ĉ

Brik M. Brbe

Ç

Chief Solontifio difficer

۲

RECORDED: 04/21/2010